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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re: 

F21 OPCO, LLC, et al., 1 

Debtors.  

  

  

Chapter 11 

Case No. 25-10469 (MFW) 

(Jointly Administered) 

 

DECLARATION OF P. JOSEPH MORROW IV WITH RESPECT TO THE 

TABULATION OF VOTES ON THE DEBTORS’ JOINT PLAN PURSUANT TO 

CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE 

 

I, P. Joseph Morrow IV, depose and say under the penalty of perjury: 

1. I am a Vice President of Corporate Restructuring Services, employed by Kurtzman 

Carson Consultants, LLC doing business as Verita Global LLC (“Verita”), whose main business 

address is 222 North Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor, El Segundo, California 90245. I am above 

eighteen years of age, and I am competent to testify. Except as otherwise noted, all facts set forth 

herein are based on my personal knowledge, knowledge that I acquired from individuals under my 

supervision, and my review of relevant documents. I am authorized to submit this declaration (the 

“Declaration”) on behalf of Verita. If I were called to testify, I could and would testify competently 

as to the facts set forth herein. 

2. I submit this Declaration regarding the solicitation of votes and the tabulation of 

Ballots cast on the Debtors’ Joint Plan Pursuant to Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 

343] (as may amended, modified, or supplemented from time to time, the “Plan”).  

 
1 The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: 

F21 OpCo, LLC (8773); F21 Puerto Rico, LLC (5906); and F21 GiftCo Management, LLC (6412).  The Debtors’ 

address for purposes of service in these Chapter 11 Cases is 110 East 9th Street, Suite A500, Los Angeles, CA 

90079. 
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3. The Court authorized Verita’s retention (a) as claims and noticing agent to the 

Debtors on March 18, 2025, pursuant to the Order Appointing Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC 

dba Verita Global as Claims and Noticing Agent Effective as of the Petition Date [Docket No. 72], 

and (b) as administrative advisor to the Debtors on April 11, 2025, pursuant to the Order Authorizing 

the Debtors to Retain Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC dba Verita Global as Administrative 

Advisor to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession, Effective as of the Petition Date [Docket No. 189] 

(together, the “Retention Orders”). The Retention Orders authorize Verita to assist the Debtors 

with, among other things, the service of solicitation materials and tabulation of votes cast to accept 

or reject the Plan. Verita and its employees have considerable experience in soliciting and tabulating 

votes to accept or reject chapter 11 plans.  

4. On May 12, 2025, the Court entered the Order (I) Approving (A) the Adequacy of the 

Disclosure Statement; (B) the Solicitation and Notice Procedures with Respect to Confirmation of 

the Debtors’ Joint Chapter 11 Plan; and (C) the Forms of Ballots and Notices in Connection 

Therewith; (II) Scheduling Certain Dates with Respect Thereto; and (III) Granting Related Relief 

[Docket No. 335] (the “Disclosure Statement Order”),2 establishing, among other things, the 

Solicitation and Voting Procedures. Verita adhered to the procedures outlined in the Disclosure 

Statement Order and caused the Ballots to be distributed to parties entitled to vote on the Plan. I 

supervised the solicitation and tabulation performed by Verita’s employees.  

 A. Service and Transmittal of Solicitation Packages and Related Information  

5. Pursuant to the Disclosure Statement Order, on May 19, 2025, and from time to time 

thereafter, Verita caused the Solicitation Packages to be served on all known Holders of Claims in 

Class 3 (ABL Claims), Class 4 (Term Loan Claims), Class 5 (Subordinated Loan Claims), and Class 

 
2  Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Plan or the Disclosure 

Statement Order, as applicable. 
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6 (General Unsecured Claims) (collectively, the “Voting Classes”). In lieu of a Solicitation Package, 

all known Holders of Claims and Interests in Class 1 (Other Secured Claims), Class 2 (Other Priority 

Claims), and Class 9 (Existing Equity Interests) (collectively, the “Non-Voting Classes”) received 

a Non-Voting Status Notice.3 Furthermore, Verita caused the Notice of Hearing to Consider 

Confirmation of the Debtors’ Chapter 11 Plan and Related Voting and Objection Deadlines [Docket 

No. 345] (the “Confirmation Hearing Notice”) to be served on the creditor matrix and all other 

parties required to receive such notice pursuant to the Disclosure Statement Order. A Certificate of 

Service evidencing the completion of solicitation was filed with the Court on May 28, 2025 [Docket 

No. 399].  

6. On May 19, 2025, Verita posted links to the electronic versions of the Disclosure 

Statement Order, Plan, Disclosure Statement, and the Combined Hearing Notice on the public access 

website at www.veritaglobal.net/forever21. 

7. The Confirmation Hearing Notice was published as follows:  on May 19, 2025 in The 

New York Times (national edition); on May 20, 2025 in The Los Angeles Times; and on May 21, 

2025 in South China Morning Post. The Affidavit of Publication evidencing the publication of the 

Confirmation Hearing Notice was filed with the Court on June 3, 2025 [Docket No. 412]. 

8. Verita also forwarded Solicitation Packages and Confirmation Hearing Notices to 

voting and creditor matrix parties, as applicable, whose packages were returned with a forwarding 

address or if an alternate address was available. The supplemental certificate of service evidencing 

the foregoing was filed with the Court on June 14, 2025 [Docket No. 456] (together with the 

certificate of service filed on May 28, 2025 the “Solicitation Certificates”). 

 
3  Pursuant to paragraph 20 of the Disclosure Statement Order, the Debtors were not required to provide Class 7 

(Intercompany Claims) and Class 8 (Intercompany Interests) with a Solicitation Package or any other type of 

notice in connection with solicitation or Plan confirmation.   
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B.  The Tabulation Process  

9. The Disclosure Statement Order established May 12, 2024, as the Voting Record 

Date to determine which Holders of Claims and Interests were entitled to receive the Solicitation 

Package or the Non-Voting Status Notice, as applicable. Pursuant to the Disclosure Statement Order, 

Holders of Claims in Class 3 (ABL Claims), Class 4 (Term Loan Claims), Class 5 (Subordinated 

Loan Claims), and Class 6 (General Unsecured Claims) were entitled to vote to accept or reject the 

Plan. No other Classes were entitled or permitted to vote on the Plan. 

10. In accordance with the Solicitation and Voting Procedures, Verita worked closely 

with the Debtors’ advisors to identify the Holders of Claims in the Voting Classes entitled to vote as 

of the Voting Record Date, and to coordinate the distribution of Solicitation Packages to such 

Holders. A detailed description of Verita’s distribution of Solicitation Packages is set forth in the 

Solicitation Certificates. 

11. Pursuant to the Disclosure Statement Order, Verita relied on the Debtors’ Schedules 

of Assets and Liabilities and the Claims information reflected in Verita’s CaseView4 system to 

identify and solicit Holders of Claims in the Voting Classes. Additionally, for Class 3 (ABL Claims), 

Class 4 (Term Loan Claims), and Class 5 (Subordinated Loan Claims), Verita relied on the lender 

registers from the ABL Agent, Term Loan Agent and Subordinated Loan Agent, respectively. 

12. In accordance with the Solicitation and Voting Procedures, Verita received, reviewed, 

determined the validity of, and tabulated the Ballots submitted to vote on the Plan. Each Ballot 

submitted to Verita was date-stamped, scanned, assigned a Ballot number, entered into Verita’s 

voting database, and processed. To be included in the tabulation results as valid, a Ballot must have 

been (a) properly completed pursuant to the Solicitation and Voting Procedures, (b) executed by the 

 
4  CaseView is Verita’s claims management database, which stores the records and images associated with all 

scheduled and filed claims. 
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relevant Holder entitled to vote on the Plan (or such Holder’s representative), (c) returned to Verita 

via an approved method of delivery set forth in the Solicitation and Voting Procedures unless the 

delivery method requirement was waived by the Debtors, and (d) received by Verita on or before 

June 16, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. (prevailing Eastern Time) (the “Voting Deadline”). Additionally, the 

Solicitation and Voting Procedures permit the Debtors to accept Ballots received after the Voting 

Deadline in the Debtors’ sole discretion, and in accordance therewith, the Debtors have also allowed 

and tabulated the Ballots received after the Voting Deadline so long as they were received by June 

16, 2025 at 11:59 p.m. (prevailing Eastern Time) (the “Late-Filed Deadline”). Accordingly, all 

Ballots cast by Holders entitled to vote in the Voting Classes and received by Verita on or before the 

Voting Deadline or the Late-Filed Deadline were tabulated pursuant to the Solicitation and Voting 

Procedures. Verita completed its final tabulation of the Ballots on June 17, 2025, following a 

complete review and audit of all Ballots received. 

13. The final tabulation of votes cast by timely and properly completed Ballots received 

by Verita is attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “Final Ballot Tabulation”). The detailed Ballot 

reports for the Class 3 (ABL Claims), Class 4 (Term Loan Claims), Class 5 (Subordinated Loan 

Claims), and Class 6 (General Unsecured Claims) are attached to this Declaration as Exhibit A-1 

through Exhibit A-4, respectively.  

C. Ballots That Were Not Counted  

14. A report of any Ballots from parties in the Voting Classes excluded from the Final 

Ballot Tabulation, and the reasons for exclusion of such Ballots, is attached hereto as Exhibit B. All 

such Ballots were not counted because they did not satisfy the requirements for a valid Ballot set 

forth in the Disclosure Statement Order. 
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D.  Opt In Election  

15. Verita also reviewed and documented elections recorded on the Ballots from Holders 

of Claims in the Voting Classes that checked the box on such Ballot to opt into the Third-Party 

Releases. A report of all Entities who opted into the Third-Party Releases by checking the opt in box 

on their Ballot is attached hereto as Exhibit C. For the avoidance of doubt, this Declaration does not 

certify the validity or enforceability of any opt-in elections received, including those reported on 

Exhibit C, but rather is providing these opt-in election results for reporting and informational 

purposes only. 

E.  Conclusion 

 

16. To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the foregoing information 

concerning the distribution, submission, and tabulation of Ballots in connection with the Plan is true. 

 

Dated: June 18, 2025                            /s/ P. Joseph Morrow IV    

 P. Joseph Morrow IV 

 Verita 

 222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor 

 El Segundo, CA 90245 

 Tel 310.823.9000 
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Exhibit A
Ballot Tabulation Summary

Class
Ballots Not 
Tabulated

Number 
Voted

Number 
Accepted

Number 
Rejected Total Amount Voted

Amount
Accepted

Amount 
Rejected Voting Result

3 - ABL Claims 0 12 12
100.00%

0
0.00% $1,173,990,690.00 $1,173,990,690.00

100.00%
$0.00
0.00% Accept

4 - Term Loan Claims 0 8 8
100.00%

0
0.00% $262,500,000.00 $262,500,000.00

0.00%
$0.00
0.00% Accept

5 - Subordinated Loan Claims 0 1 1
100.00%

0
0.00% $176,147,053.95 $176,147,053.95 $0.00

0.00% Accept

6 - General Unsecured Claims 7 372 365
98.12%

7
1.88% $234,044,198.51 $214,307,244.40

91.57%
$19,736,954.11

8.43% Accept

Debtor - F21 GiftCo Management, LLC 2 11 11
100.00$

0
0.00% $1,811.93 $1,811.93

100.00%
$0.00
0.00% Accept

Debtor - F21 OpCo, LLC 5 361 354
98.06%

7
1.94% $234,042,386.58 $214,305,432.47

91.57%
$19,736,954.11

8.43% Accept

Debtor - F21 Puerto Rico, LLC 0 0 0
0.00%

0
0.00% $0.00 $0.00

0.00%
$0.00
0.00% No Ballot(s) Returned

In re F21 OpCo, LLC, et al.,
Case No. 25-10469 (MFW) Page 1 of 1
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Exhibit A-1
Class 3 Ballot Detail

ABL Claims

Creditor Name
Date 

Received Ballot No. Voting Amount Vote
Bank of America, N.A. 06/13/2025 291 $140,090,417.77 Accept
BMO Harris Bank N.A. 06/13/2025 290 $23,176,930.06 Accept
Capital One, National Association 06/13/2025 266 $120,090,417.77 Accept
Citizens Bank, N.A. 06/12/2025 249 $40,559,627.60 Accept
HSBC Bank USA, National Association 06/16/2025 396 $17,382,697.54 Accept
JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. 06/12/2025 263 $140,090,417.77 Accept
PNC Bank, National Association 06/13/2025 288 $213,826,975.43 Accept
Regions Bank 06/13/2025 289 $40,559,627.60 Accept
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation 06/12/2025 239 $52,148,092.63 Accept
TD Bank, N.A. 06/12/2025 238 $52,148,092.63 Accept
Truist Bank 06/13/2025 265 $120,090,417.77 Accept
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 06/13/2025 264 $213,826,975.43 Accept

TOTAL: Accept
Reject

$1,173,990,690.00
$0.00

12
0

In re F21 OpCo, LLC, et al.,
Case No. 25-10469 (MFW) Page 1 of 1
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Exhibit A-2
Class 4 Ballot Detail
Term Loan Claims

Creditor Name
Date 

Received
Ballot 

No. Voting Amount Vote
Callodine Asset Based Loan Fund II SPV, LLC 06/13/2025 281 $27,022,058.81 Accept
Callodine Commercial Finance SPV, LLC 06/13/2025 280 $23,711,397.03 Accept
Callodine Perpetual ABL Fund SPV LLC 06/13/2025 282 $7,031,250.00 Accept
Pathlight Capital Fund I LP 06/13/2025 283 $81,155,346.47 Accept
Pathlight Capital Fund II LP 06/13/2025 284 $103,922,592.87 Accept
Pathlight Capital Master Fund I, LP 06/13/2025 285 $4,116,869.37 Accept
Pathlight Capital Master Fund II, LP 06/13/2025 286 $11,680,191.29 Accept
Pathlight Co-Invest LP 06/13/2025 287 $3,860,294.16 Accept

TOTAL: Accept
Reject

$262,500,000.00
$0.00

8
0

In re F21 OpCo, LLC, et al.,
Case No. 25-10469 (MFW) Page 1 of 1
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Exhibit A-3
Class 5 Ballot Detail

Subordinated Loan Claims

Creditor Name
Date 

Received
Ballot 

No. Voting Amount Vote
Simon Blackjack Consolidated Holdings, LLC, 
as Subordinated Loan Agent 06/12/2025 250 $176,147,053.95 Accept

TOTAL: Accept
Reject

$176,147,053.95
$0.00

1
0

In re F21 OpCo, LLC, et al.,
Case No. 25-10469 (MFW) Page 1 of 1
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Exhibit A-4
Class 6 Ballot Detail

General Unsecured Claims

Creditor Name
Date 

Received
Ballot 

No. Debtor Name Voting Amount Vote
1540 Broadway LLC 06/16/2025 369 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,023,777.56 Accept
Aajah James 06/01/2025 108 F21 OpCo, LLC $50.00 Accept
adMarketplace, Inc. 06/13/2025 273 F21 OpCo, LLC $460,728.12 Accept
Air Control Systems, Inc 05/28/2025 94 F21 OpCo, LLC $557.00 Accept
Alderwood Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 311 F21 OpCo, LLC $535,078.53 Accept
All American Facility Maintenance, Inc. 06/04/2025 212 F21 OpCo, LLC $365,085.84 Accept
Allen Premium Outlets, L.P., a Texas limited 
partnership 06/04/2025 211 F21 OpCo, LLC $264,564.81 Accept
Altamonte Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 313 F21 OpCo, LLC $820,273.98 Accept
Anhui Mei Bang International Trade Co.,LTD 06/11/2025 240 F21 OpCo, LLC $2,274,149.55 Accept
Ann Hollaway 06/12/2025 248 F21 OpCo, LLC $36,750.00 Accept
Apache Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 314 F21 OpCo, LLC $127,791.66 Accept
ARES HOLDINGS LLC 05/20/2025 41 F21 OpCo, LLC $878,687.88 Accept
Ariane Grant 05/23/2025 81 F21 OpCo, LLC $15,150.00 Accept
Arizona Mills Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 209 F21 OpCo, LLC $147,433.44 Accept
ARTEMIS VINTAGE 05/21/2025 78 F21 OpCo, LLC $2,830.20 Accept
Arundel Mills Limited Partnership, a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/04/2025 208 F21 OpCo, LLC $230,101.22 Accept
Augusta Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 316 F21 OpCo, LLC $358,060.82 Accept
Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados 06/04/2025 210 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,469.17 Accept
Avenues Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 206 F21 OpCo, LLC $144,782.77 Accept
AVONDAYLE LTD 06/16/2025 310 F21 OpCo, LLC $77,270.03 Accept
Azalea Joint Venture, LLC 06/16/2025 374 F21 OpCo, LLC $16,631.21 Accept
Battlefield Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 207 F21 OpCo, LLC $121,794.93 Accept
Baybrook Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 315 F21 OpCo, LLC $841,331.63 Accept
Beachwood Place Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 318 F21 OpCo, LLC $229,514.41 Accept
Bellwether Properties of Massachusetts, 
Limited Partnership, a Massachusetts Limited 
Partnership 06/04/2025 205 F21 OpCo, LLC $351,714.81 Accept
Bellwether Properties of South Carolina, 
Limited Partnership, a South Carolina Limited 
Partnership 06/04/2025 204 F21 OpCo, LLC $291,243.68 Accept
Blanca Quinonez 06/12/2025 262 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Reject
BLUE BLUSH CLOTHING INC 05/27/2025 49 F21 OpCo, LLC $117,497.85 Accept
BLUE DOT SAFES CORPORATION 05/22/2025 67 F21 OpCo, LLC $499.54 Accept
Boise Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 317 F21 OpCo, LLC $296,376.96 Accept
Braintree Property Associates, Limited 
Partnership, a Massachusetts Limited 
Partnership 06/04/2025 203 F21 OpCo, LLC $395,989.63 Accept
BRANCH METRICS, INC. 06/16/2025 364 F21 OpCo, LLC $34,558.25 Accept
CAB (Creditors Adjustment Bureau) As 
Assignee 06/10/2025 227 F21 OpCo, LLC $87,392,422.71 Accept
Cameo Apparel Inc 05/27/2025 90 F21 OpCo, LLC $79,111.00 Accept
Carolina Place L.L.C. 06/16/2025 319 F21 OpCo, LLC $588,659.58 Accept
CAROLYN LEIER 06/01/2025 107 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
Casa Fashion International Co. LTD 05/20/2025 35 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,324,014.00 Accept
Castleton Square, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 202 F21 OpCo, LLC $315,475.55 Accept
Champaign Market Place L.L.C. 06/16/2025 320 F21 OpCo, LLC $60,240.59 Accept
Charles Company 06/13/2025 295 F21 OpCo, LLC $37,820.40 Accept
Charmaine Lastra 06/12/2025 255 F21 OpCo, LLC $45.16 Accept
Chelsea Pocono Finance, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/04/2025 201 F21 OpCo, LLC $48,149.43 Accept

In re F21 OpCo, LLC, et al.,
Case No. 25-10469 (MFW) Page 1 of 9
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Exhibit A-4
Class 6 Ballot Detail

General Unsecured Claims

Creditor Name
Date 

Received
Ballot 

No. Debtor Name Voting Amount Vote
Chicago Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/04/2025 200 F21 OpCo, LLC $199,488.85 Accept
Christiana Mall LLC 06/16/2025 321 F21 OpCo, LLC $631,428.05 Accept
CITY OF CERRITOS, CA - WATER BILLING 05/20/2025 45 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,033.22 Accept
CITY OF MURRAY 05/27/2025 88 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,720.84 Accept
City of Pleasanton CA 06/09/2025 222 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,158.28 Accept
City of Sacramento 05/21/2025 59 F21 OpCo, LLC $50.00 Accept
Clackamas Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 322 F21 OpCo, LLC $720,478.23 Accept
CLEVER IDIOTS INC 06/12/2025 65 F21 OpCo, LLC $8,706.00 Accept
Coastland Center, LLC 06/16/2025 323 F21 OpCo, LLC $372,627.70 Accept
Cocolove Apparel Inc 06/13/2025 298 F21 OpCo, LLC $56,928.00 Accept
Colorado Mills Mall Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/04/2025 199 F21 OpCo, LLC $259,156.80 Accept
Columbia Mall Partnership, a Delaware 
General Partnership 06/04/2025 198 F21 OpCo, LLC $158,564.25 Accept
ControlCase, LLC 05/22/2025 71 F21 OpCo, LLC $13,750.00 Accept
Coronado Center L.L.C. 06/16/2025 354 F21 OpCo, LLC $747,407.52 Accept
Crestone LLC 06/16/2025 355 F21 OpCo, LLC $298,599.00 Accept
Cristian Valadez 05/25/2025 82 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
CRS DENIM GARMENTS EGYPT S A E 06/16/2025 307 F21 OpCo, LLC $611,794.87 Accept
CS Hudson LLC 05/28/2025 95 F21 OpCo, LLC $408,990.07 Accept
CT Corporation 06/02/2025 111 F21 OpCo, LLC $5,448.86 Accept
Cumberland Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 324 F21 OpCo, LLC $468,688.71 Accept
Daniel Lucatero 05/20/2025 48 F21 OpCo, LLC $210.00 Accept
Davaco, LP 05/22/2025 68 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,463.54 Accept
DEBUT ACCESSORIES LIMITED 06/11/2025 236 F21 OpCo, LLC $14,503.84 Accept
DeepSeas, LLC 05/20/2025 26 F21 OpCo, LLC $44,062.02 Accept
Deerbrook Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 325 F21 OpCo, LLC $477,241.44 Accept
Del Amo Fashion Center Operating Company, 
L.L.C., a Delaware Limited Liability Company 06/04/2025 197 F21 OpCo, LLC $706,974.64 Accept
Del Mar Footwear, Inc 05/19/2025 8 F21 OpCo, LLC $100,183.55 Accept
Demeryian Bibbs 05/23/2025 75 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,000.00 Accept
Denae Wilson 05/20/2025 15 F21 OpCo, LLC $700.00 Accept
Denver Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/04/2025 196 F21 OpCo, LLC $104,736.14 Accept
DESMOND H DAVIS 05/20/2025 19 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,500.00 Accept
DETOUR APPAREL INC 05/22/2025 64 F21 OpCo, LLC $416,410.08 Accept
Digital Color Concepts, Inc. 05/28/2025 96 F21 OpCo, LLC $64,459.42 Accept
Dongguan Xin Meng Shoe Design Co. Ltd. 06/13/2025 272 F21 OpCo, LLC $575,548.35 Accept
Dover Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability 
Company 06/04/2025 195 F21 OpCo, LLC $19,711.47 Accept
Duke Realty Limited Partnership 06/16/2025 351 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
E TEEN COMPANY LIMITED 05/28/2025 93 F21 OpCo, LLC $43,735.20 Accept
E.H. 06/16/2025 395 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
Elite Investigations, Ltd. 06/11/2025 234 F21 OpCo, LLC $162,485.96 Accept
ELLEN CLOTHING 05/21/2025 53 F21 OpCo, LLC $167,997.40 Accept
Emerald Square Mall Realty Holding, LLC 06/16/2025 362 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
Emily Palczynski 05/22/2025 66 F21 GiftCo Management, LLC $100.00 Accept
Empire Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability 
Company 06/04/2025 194 F21 OpCo, LLC $44,438.28 Accept
ERVIN COHEN JESSUP LLP 06/12/2025 245 F21 OpCo, LLC $7,509.00 Accept
EUREKA WATER COMPANY 06/06/2025 218 F21 OpCo, LLC $64.30 Accept
Evelyn Villalobos 05/19/2025 1 F21 OpCo, LLC $232.25 Accept
EVERSHINE CREATIONS INC 06/11/2025 231 F21 OpCo, LLC $279,029.61 Accept
Fabiola Juarez 05/20/2025 38 F21 GiftCo Management, LLC $84.00 Accept
Fairlane Town Center Realty Holding LLC 06/05/2025 215 F21 OpCo, LLC $118,667.81 Accept

In re F21 OpCo, LLC, et al.,
Case No. 25-10469 (MFW) Page 2 of 9
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Exhibit A-4
Class 6 Ballot Detail

General Unsecured Claims

Creditor Name
Date 

Received
Ballot 

No. Debtor Name Voting Amount Vote
Fashion Centre Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 193 F21 OpCo, LLC $289,822.68 Accept
Fashion Place, LLC 06/16/2025 326 F21 OpCo, LLC $393,305.65 Accept
Fashion Show Mall LLC 06/16/2025 329 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,825,089.90 Accept
Fashion Valley Mall LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 192 F21 OpCo, LLC $467,294.70 Accept
FINE SHEER INDUSTRIES INC 06/02/2025 116 F21 OpCo, LLC $750.99 Accept
First Colony Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 327 F21 OpCo, LLC $322,574.98 Accept
Florida Keys Factory Shops Limited 
Partnership, an Illinois Limited Partnership 06/04/2025 191 F21 OpCo, LLC $207,572.93 Accept
Florida Mall Associates, LTD., a Florida 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 190 F21 OpCo, LLC $812,743.63 Accept
FOREST HARLEM PROPERTIES, LP 06/02/2025 112 F21 OpCo, LLC $18,986.42 Accept
Forter, Inc. 06/16/2025 370 F21 OpCo, LLC $385,453.94 Accept
FOSHAN NANHAI SOUL ELECTRIC 
TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD 06/15/2025 353 F21 OpCo, LLC $203,549.08 Accept
Fox River Shopping Center, LLC 06/16/2025 328 F21 OpCo, LLC $116,337.36 Accept
FREIGHTPOP INC 05/23/2025 79 F21 OpCo, LLC $47,460.00 Accept
FRONTIER FASHION INC 05/23/2025 80 F21 OpCo, LLC $5,338.08 Accept
Galleria at Wolfchase, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 189 F21 OpCo, LLC $196,749.79 Accept
Gary Qualset 06/12/2025 269 F21 GiftCo Management, LLC $7.13 Accept
GDCP RICHMAX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 06/09/2025 225 F21 OpCo, LLC $89,555.43 Reject
Geneva Wyatt 06/15/2025 304 F21 GiftCo Management, LLC $50.00 Accept
Gernai Hunter 05/28/2025 97 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,500.00 Accept
GGP Meadows Mall, L.L.C. 06/16/2025 331 F21 OpCo, LLC $319,063.63 Accept
GGP Northridge Fashion Center, LP 06/16/2025 332 F21 OpCo, LLC $729,619.41 Accept
GGP Staten Island Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 334 F21 OpCo, LLC $354,096.30 Accept
GGP-Four Seasons, LP 06/16/2025 333 F21 OpCo, LLC $275,861.49 Accept
GGP-Natick West L.L.C. 06/16/2025 335 F21 OpCo, LLC $350,722.73 Accept
GGP-Tucson Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 336 F21 OpCo, LLC $378,364.37 Accept
Gilroy Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 188 F21 OpCo, LLC $88,460.12 Accept
GMV Mall Owner LLC c/o MetLife Investment 
Management, LLC 06/13/2025 279 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
Governors Square Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 338 F21 OpCo, LLC $103,850.94 Accept
Grapevine Mills Mall Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 187 F21 OpCo, LLC $465,556.96 Accept
Greenwood Park Mall, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 186 F21 OpCo, LLC $303,046.62 Accept
Grove City Factory Shops Limited Partnership, 
a Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 185 F21 OpCo, LLC $173,670.31 Accept
GSMS 2011-GC5 East Broadway Boulevard, 
LLC 06/16/2025 312 F21 OpCo, LLC $412,805.01 Accept
Hangzhou Qidi Fashion Apparel Co., Ltd 06/14/2025 300 F21 OpCo, LLC $11,915,456.29 Reject
Herc Rentals, Inc 05/21/2025 54 F21 OpCo, LLC $4,697.38 Accept
HG Galleria, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability 
Company 06/03/2025 184 F21 OpCo, LLC $474,901.13 Accept
HONGKONG BUTTERFLY LIMITED 06/10/2025 228 F21 OpCo, LLC $3,375,064.84 Accept
HONGKONG YEEYEUNG TRADING LIMITED 06/12/2025 268 F21 OpCo, LLC $409,266.65 Accept
Horizon Group Properties, Inc. / CBL & 
Associates Properties, Inc. 06/09/2025 223 F21 OpCo, LLC $8,602.15 Accept
Hulen Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 337 F21 OpCo, LLC $324,592.12 Accept
I A LEATHER (INDIA) PVT LTD 06/14/2025 299 F21 OpCo, LLC $41,880.00 Accept
IDEA GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 05/21/2025 62 F21 OpCo, LLC $92,459.97 Accept
ILLUMA FASHION INC 06/12/2025 251 F21 OpCo, LLC $13,549.40 Accept
INKYUNG APPAREL CO LTD 06/02/2025 110 F21 OpCo, LLC $172,958.20 Accept
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INTEC LTD 06/15/2025 303 F21 OpCo, LLC $322,032.05 Accept
Intelligent Discovery Solutios, Inc. 06/11/2025 237 F21 OpCo, LLC $4,169.18 Accept
International Innovations, Inc. d/b/a 
International Hanger 06/13/2025 294 F21 OpCo, LLC $189,404.48 Accept
Jaden Carter 05/30/2025 46 F21 OpCo, LLC $3,362.87 Accept
Jaliesa Johnson 05/19/2025 4 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,500.00 Accept
Jean D Godden 05/26/2025 84 F21 GiftCo Management, LLC $25.00 Accept
JERZY SZACHNIEWICZ 06/15/2025 302 F21 OpCo, LLC $2,763.97 Accept
JG Elizabeth II, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 183 F21 OpCo, LLC $423,474.82 Accept
Johnson City Mall LLC 06/12/2025 256 F21 OpCo, LLC $104,745.55 Accept
Jordan Creek Town Center, LLC 06/16/2025 339 F21 OpCo, LLC $450,796.84 Accept
Joseph Manning 06/02/2025 123 F21 OpCo, LLC $210.00 Accept
JTM PAINTING INC 05/20/2025 17 F21 OpCo, LLC $8,600.00 Accept
Kaajal Sharma 06/02/2025 114 F21 OpCo, LLC $591.00 Accept
Katrina Guiliano 05/23/2025 74 F21 OpCo, LLC $154.81 Accept
Kenwood Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 340 F21 OpCo, LLC $129,492.42 Accept
KIMERA INTERNATIONAL INC 05/20/2025 40 F21 OpCo, LLC $752,794.42 Accept
Kimia Delafraz 05/19/2025 6 F21 GiftCo Management, LLC $861.35 Accept
King of Prussia Associates, a Pennsylvania 
General Partnership 06/03/2025 182 F21 OpCo, LLC $505,772.44 Accept
KISOO K TRADING CO., LTD. 06/12/2025 270 F21 OpCo, LLC $10,270,912.11 Accept
KOREA SHES LINE CO LTD 06/10/2025 229 F21 OpCo, LLC $36,501.36 Accept
La Cantera Retail Limited Partnership 06/16/2025 341 F21 OpCo, LLC $933,511.07 Accept
Las Americas Premium Outlets, LLC, a 
Delaware Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 181 F21 OpCo, LLC $251,453.69 Accept
Las Vegas North Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 180 F21 OpCo, LLC $557,874.40 Accept
Lehigh Valley Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 179 F21 OpCo, LLC $191,737.87 Accept
LELEINIA R. LLAMAS 06/13/2025 275 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
LELEINIA R. LLAMAS as PAGA 06/13/2025 276 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
Leukon Inc. 06/13/2025 296 F21 OpCo, LLC $10,187,244.88 Accept
LIFU ENTERPRISES CORP 06/12/2025 92 F21 OpCo, LLC $208,970.22 Accept
Liliana Perez-Leon 06/16/2025 399 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Reject
Lincoln Plaza Associates, a Pennsylvania 
Limited Partnership, a General Partner 06/03/2025 178 F21 OpCo, LLC $131,228.42 Accept
Liu Sun Enterprises, Inc. 06/11/2025 235 F21 OpCo, LLC $414,151.47 Accept
Livermore Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 177 F21 OpCo, LLC $158,080.96 Accept
LONG HILL FIRE DISTRICT 05/20/2025 27 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,421.73 Accept
Lorraine Robinson 05/20/2025 16 F21 OpCo, LLC $50.00 Accept
LUCENT PRODUCT INC 05/19/2025 14 F21 OpCo, LLC $60,995.34 Accept
Lucky Dragon Enterprise Group Inc. 06/16/2025 13 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,544,390.93 Accept
LUCKY TREE CO LTD 06/07/2025 219 F21 OpCo, LLC $32,202.56 Accept
Lyda Caceres 05/20/2025 36 F21 OpCo, LLC $24.85 Accept
Lynnhaven Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 343 F21 OpCo, LLC $575,049.47 Accept
M&J Wilkow Property LLC 06/16/2025 330 F21 OpCo, LLC $8,030.35 Accept
M.S. Management Associates, Inc., as
Managing Agent for Pheasant Lane Realty
Trust 06/03/2025 176 F21 OpCo, LLC $82,028.29 Accept
Maghan Meeks 06/08/2025 220 F21 OpCo, LLC $5,641.70 Accept
Makaila Watson 05/19/2025 3 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
Mall at Auburn, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 175 F21 OpCo, LLC $146,497.85 Accept
Mall at Briarwood, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company 06/03/2025 174 F21 OpCo, LLC $84,710.19 Accept
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Mall at Concord Mills Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 173 F21 OpCo, LLC $355,232.56 Accept
Mall at Great Lakes, LLC 06/12/2025 258 F21 OpCo, LLC $72,474.80 Accept
Mall at Gurnee Mills, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 172 F21 OpCo, LLC $296,449.76 Accept
Mall at Jefferson Valley, LLC 06/12/2025 257 F21 OpCo, LLC $96,365.94 Accept
Mall at Katy Mills, L.P., a Delaware Limited 
Partnership 06/03/2025 171 F21 OpCo, LLC $531,978.92 Accept
Mall at Miami International, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 170 F21 OpCo, LLC $125,094.44 Accept
Mall at Northshore, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 169 F21 OpCo, LLC $215,887.29 Accept
Mall at Potomac Mills, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 168 F21 OpCo, LLC $471,941.54 Accept
Mall at Rockingham, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 167 F21 OpCo, LLC $416,495.04 Accept
Mall at Smith Haven, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 166 F21 OpCo, LLC $173,896.22 Accept
Mall of Georgia, L.L.C., a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 165 F21 OpCo, LLC $390,785.18 Accept
Mall of Louisiana, LLC 06/16/2025 344 F21 OpCo, LLC $402,905.64 Accept
MAMEJO INC 06/05/2025 216 F21 OpCo, LLC $29,087.13 Accept
MARIA VILLEGAS 05/21/2025 55 F21 OpCo, LLC $0.30 Accept
MARIA VILLEGAS 05/21/2025 56 F21 GiftCo Management, LLC $19.79 Accept
Mary Hermiz 05/19/2025 2 F21 GiftCo Management, LLC $29.24 Accept
MASON INVESTIGATIVE GROUP INC 05/23/2025 77 F21 OpCo, LLC $430.00 Accept
Master Toys and Novelties, Inc. 05/30/2025 106 F21 OpCo, LLC $34,710.00 Accept
MAY BLANC APPAREL 05/21/2025 60 F21 OpCo, LLC $32,518.50 Accept
Mayfair Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 345 F21 OpCo, LLC $374,211.50 Accept
Mayflower Cape Cod, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 164 F21 OpCo, LLC $173,328.03 Accept
Mayflower Square One, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 163 F21 OpCo, LLC $37,336.45 Accept
MEADE BAILEY 05/21/2025 52 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,645.84 Accept
Meadowood Mall Spe, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 162 F21 OpCo, LLC $274,028.42 Accept
Mei Yu Fung 05/22/2025 73 F21 GiftCo Management, LLC $123.42 Accept
Melmed Law Group, PC 06/13/2025 277 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
Mercedes Premium Outlets, L.P., a Texas 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 161 F21 OpCo, LLC $268,494.94 Accept
MGA Entertainment Inc 06/16/2025 346 F21 OpCo, LLC $9,389.64 Accept
Miayla Scott 05/19/2025 12 F21 OpCo, LLC $5,000.00 Accept
Michelle Bell 06/12/2025 246 F21 OpCo, LLC $144.00 Accept
MILK STUDIOS LOS ANGELES, LLC 05/20/2025 33 F21 OpCo, LLC $3,888.56 Accept
Milpitas Mills Limited Partnership, a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 160 F21 OpCo, LLC $487,645.31 Accept
MISHAWAKA UTILITIES, IN 06/12/2025 247 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,402.65 Accept
MNH Mall L.L.C., a New Hampshire Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 159 F21 OpCo, LLC $77,466.00 Accept
MSM Property L.L.C. 06/16/2025 347 F21 OpCo, LLC $83,000.77 Accept
MULTIMEDIA OPERATIONS, 
DESIGN+ENHANC 06/16/2025 398 F21 OpCo, LLC $43,148.66 Accept
MUSE APPAREL INC 05/20/2025 37 F21 OpCo, LLC $101,522.37 Accept
Nagarro Inc. 06/11/2025 232 F21 OpCo, LLC $44,072.52 Accept
NANJING SKYMOUNTAIN TRADING CO LTD 06/02/2025 109 F21 OpCo, LLC $264,687.70 Accept
Nastassia Irby 06/13/2025 292 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
NATALIA KORABLINA 06/16/2025 378 F21 OpCo, LLC $35.19 Accept
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National Hanger Company, Inc 06/11/2025 233 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,161.06 Accept
Navi Accessories Inc. 05/22/2025 70 F21 OpCo, LLC $76,158.67 Accept
NESCTC SECURITY AGENCY LLC 06/13/2025 293 F21 OpCo, LLC $134,713.11 Accept
New Commercial Capital, Inc. 06/16/2025 342 F21 OpCo, LLC $2,049,577.44 Accept
Newport Centre, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 158 F21 OpCo, LLC $323,753.19 Accept
NMR DISTRIBUTION AMERICA INC. 06/16/2025 297 F21 OpCo, LLC $10,296.00 Accept
Norfolk Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 157 F21 OpCo, LLC $175,775.23 Accept
North Star Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 348 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,170,985.04 Accept
Northbrook Court Newco LLC 06/16/2025 349 F21 OpCo, LLC $38,666.23 Accept
NWWA 05/27/2025 86 F21 OpCo, LLC $797.78 Accept
Nyesha Zomalt 05/20/2025 34 F21 GiftCo Management, LLC $30.00 Accept
O & K, Inc. DBA One Clothing 05/21/2025 51 F21 OpCo, LLC $2,493,333.00 Accept
Oakwood Shopping Center, LLC 06/16/2025 356 F21 OpCo, LLC $345,220.27 Accept
Oglethorpe Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 357 F21 OpCo, LLC $83,732.45 Accept
Onni Burbank Town Center LLC 06/05/2025 217 F21 OpCo, LLC $12,327.94 Accept
Ontario Mills Limited Partnership, a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 156 F21 OpCo, LLC $765,120.53 Accept
Opry Mills Mall Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 155 F21 OpCo, LLC $341,237.02 Accept
Orange City Mills Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 154 F21 OpCo, LLC $270,081.89 Accept
Orland, L.P., an Illinois Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 153 F21 OpCo, LLC $211,179.42 Accept
Orlando Outlet Owner LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 152 F21 OpCo, LLC $46,555.45 Accept
Orlando Vineland PO, L.P., a Florida Limited 
Partnership 06/03/2025 151 F21 OpCo, LLC $479,592.69 Accept
Park City Center LLC 06/16/2025 358 F21 OpCo, LLC $336,526.40 Accept
Park Meadows Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 359 F21 OpCo, LLC $915,164.03 Accept
Parks at Arlington, LLC 06/16/2025 361 F21 OpCo, LLC $678,674.07 Accept
Patricia Reyes 06/14/2025 301 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
PAUL IGODAN 05/29/2025 102 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
PEABODY MUNICIPAL LIGHT PLANT 05/22/2025 63 F21 OpCo, LLC $4,535.92 Accept
Peachtree Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 360 F21 OpCo, LLC $116,337.36 Accept
Pembroke Lakes Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 363 F21 OpCo, LLC $484,351.52 Accept
Penn Square Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 150 F21 OpCo, LLC $326,538.04 Accept
Perimeter Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 372 F21 OpCo, LLC $11,472.28 Accept
PFP Columbus II, LLC 06/12/2025 261 F21 OpCo, LLC $20,968.61 Accept
Philadelphia Premium Outlets, LLC, a 
Delaware Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 148 F21 OpCo, LLC $114,901.26 Accept
Phoenix MSA Holdings LLC 05/23/2025 76 F21 OpCo, LLC $113,136.04 Accept
Pier Park, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability 
Company 06/03/2025 147 F21 OpCo, LLC $78,285.92 Accept
Pierre Bossier Mall Realty Holding LLC 06/05/2025 214 F21 OpCo, LLC $20,771.42 Accept
PINK USA JEWELRY INC 05/19/2025 7 F21 OpCo, LLC $61,997.50 Accept
Plasticos Industriales y Comerciales de 
Alfarrasi SL 05/27/2025 89 F21 OpCo, LLC $876,206.58 Accept
Plaza Carolina Mall, L.P., a Delaware Limited 
Partnership 06/03/2025 149 F21 OpCo, LLC $528,025.53 Accept
Plaza del Caribe, S.E. 06/16/2025 366 F21 OpCo, LLC $3,874.53 Accept
Plaza las Americas, Inc. 06/16/2025 367 F21 OpCo, LLC $22,463.74 Accept
Premium Outlet Partners, L.P., a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 146 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,024,930.31 Accept
PRIVY INC 05/20/2025 44 F21 OpCo, LLC $338,161.57 Accept
PRO DECENT COMMERCE INC 06/15/2025 305 F21 OpCo, LLC $224,394.48 Accept
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INTERNATIONAL LLC 05/22/2025 72 F21 OpCo, LLC $768,943.60 Reject
QINGDAO CAMELLIA JEWELRY CO LTD 06/10/2025 230 F21 OpCo, LLC $250,207.66 Accept
Quaker Bridge Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 145 F21 OpCo, LLC $417,841.55 Accept
R.J. ACQUISITION CORP 06/12/2025 253 F21 OpCo, LLC $414,067.61 Accept
RADIX FIRE PROTECTION, INC. 05/21/2025 58 F21 OpCo, LLC $750.00 Accept
Rancho Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 371 F21 OpCo, LLC $396,652.19 Accept
REGENCY ENTERPRISES, INC 05/28/2025 98 F21 OpCo, LLC $19,774.61 Accept
Regentex Apparel Limited 05/22/2025 61 F21 OpCo, LLC $279,273.63 Accept
Retail Services WIS Corporation 05/29/2025 101 F21 OpCo, LLC $238,776.67 Accept
Rexel USA, Inc. d/b/a Capitol Light 06/16/2025 365 F21 OpCo, LLC $558,223.51 Accept
RICHARD S ALATORRE 06/02/2025 115 F21 OpCo, LLC $2,982.00 Accept
Riderwood USA 05/29/2025 104 F21 OpCo, LLC $35,921.71 Accept
Riverchase Land Acquisition, LLC 06/16/2025 373 F21 OpCo, LLC $409,280.27 Accept
RIVERSIDE PUBLIC UTILITIES, CA 05/20/2025 32 F21 OpCo, LLC $20,613.60 Accept
Robinson Mall Realty Holding LLC 06/05/2025 213 F21 OpCo, LLC $81,349.87 Accept
Rockaway Center Associates, a New Jersey 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 144 F21 OpCo, LLC $135,232.47 Accept
RPI Carlsbad, L.P. 06/16/2025 375 F21 OpCo, LLC $77,146.18 Accept
RSE Independence, LLC 06/16/2025 379 F21 OpCo, LLC $79,792.14 Accept
RTB House Inc 06/09/2025 221 F21 OpCo, LLC $223,846.27 Accept
Ruby Munjal 06/16/2025 400 F21 OpCo, LLC $5.21 Accept
Saint Louis Galleria L.L.C. 06/16/2025 376 F21 OpCo, LLC $285,376.25 Accept
Satique Hodges 05/20/2025 24 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
Scenario Communications LLC 06/16/2025 308 F21 OpCo, LLC $62,767.34 Accept
SDQ Fee, LLC 06/12/2025 259 F21 OpCo, LLC $11,111.76 Accept
Seoyoung Industry Co., Ltd 05/29/2025 100 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,499,240.81 Accept
Sewing Collection Inc 06/16/2025 352 F21 OpCo, LLC $343,937.64 Accept
SHANGHAI TOEX INTERNATIONAL 
TRADING CO. LTD. 06/09/2025 224 F21 OpCo, LLC $6,939,764.79 Reject
SHAOXING LANKOU TRADING CO.,LTD. 06/12/2025 267 F21 OpCo, LLC $4,881,924.77 Accept
Shawn and Elliot dba Sesi Jewelry USA 05/25/2025 83 F21 OpCo, LLC $206,281.55 Accept
Shopping Center Associates, a New York 
General Partnership 06/03/2025 143 F21 OpCo, LLC $496,632.85 Accept
Shops at Mission Viejo, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company, Doing Business in 
California as Shops at MV, LLC 06/03/2025 141 F21 OpCo, LLC $156,801.04 Accept
SHOW-IN INC. 05/20/2025 39 F21 OpCo, LLC $689,846.04 Accept
Simon Financing Partnership, L.P., a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 140 F21 OpCo, LLC $70,917.33 Accept
Simon Property Group Texas, L.P., a Texas 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 142 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,341,958.86 Accept
Simon Property Group, Inc., a Delaware 
Corporation 06/03/2025 138 F21 OpCo, LLC $45,769.20 Accept
Simon Property Group, L.P., a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 139 F21 OpCo, LLC $130,824.32 Accept
Sinoproud Import and Export Co., Limited 06/15/2025 306 F21 OpCo, LLC $289,367.01 Accept
Smoko Inc. 05/19/2025 10 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,158.57 Accept
SnogenGreen Co., Ltd. 06/03/2025 129 F21 OpCo, LLC $3,349,287.40 Accept
SOLUCORE, LLC 05/20/2025 28 F21 OpCo, LLC $92,063.95 Accept
South Hills Village Associates, L.P., a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 137 F21 OpCo, LLC $104,489.34 Accept
Southdale Center, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 136 F21 OpCo, LLC $144,383.59 Accept
Southland Mall, L.P. 06/16/2025 377 F21 OpCo, LLC $110,787.52 Accept
Southpoint Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 380 F21 OpCo, LLC $677,273.11 Accept
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Southwest Plaza L.L.C. 06/16/2025 382 F21 OpCo, LLC $81,823.29 Accept
SPARC Group Holdings LLC 06/12/2025 252 F21 OpCo, LLC $5,130,370.78 Accept
SPG Houston Holdings, L.P., a Texas Limited 
Partnership 06/03/2025 135 F21 OpCo, LLC $210,437.89 Accept
Spokane Mall L.L.C 06/16/2025 381 F21 OpCo, LLC $329,490.95 Accept
Stoneridge Properties LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company, Doing Business in 
California as Stoneridge Associates, LLC 06/03/2025 134 F21 OpCo, LLC $203,536.56 Accept
Stonestown Shopping Center, L.P. 06/16/2025 383 F21 OpCo, LLC $315,805.55 Accept
Storm Apparel Limited 05/26/2025 85 F21 OpCo, LLC $161,876.33 Accept
Sugarloaf Mills Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 133 F21 OpCo, LLC $251,450.69 Accept
Sunrise Mills MLP Limited Partnership, a 
District of Columbia Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 132 F21 OpCo, LLC $479,805.30 Accept
Super Impulse USA 05/20/2025 23 F21 OpCo, LLC $21,984.00 Accept
Tacoma Mall Partnership, a Delaware General 
Partnership 06/03/2025 131 F21 OpCo, LLC $170,218.42 Accept
Tampa Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 130 F21 OpCo, LLC $257,562.09 Accept
Tanisha L Villalobos 05/19/2025 9 F21 GiftCo Management, LLC $482.00 Accept
Temecula Towne Center Associates, LLC 06/16/2025 384 F21 OpCo, LLC $576,778.41 Accept
TG Distressed Opportunities Fund LP 06/12/2025 243 F21 OpCo, LLC $278,188.12 Accept
The Coca-Cola Company 06/13/2025 278 F21 OpCo, LLC $14,293.79 Accept
The Mall in Columbia LLC 06/16/2025 385 F21 OpCo, LLC $350,720.94 Accept
The Retail Property Trust, a Massachusetts 
Business Trust 06/03/2025 128 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,212,301.23 Accept
The Town Center at Boca Raton Trust, a New 
York Trust 06/03/2025 127 F21 OpCo, LLC $198,686.10 Accept
The Woodlands Mall Associates, LLC 06/16/2025 386 F21 OpCo, LLC $3,724.65 Accept
Tia Trione 05/19/2025 5 F21 OpCo, LLC $60.83 Accept
Town East Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 387 F21 OpCo, LLC $127,681.84 Accept
Towson TC, LLC 06/16/2025 388 F21 OpCo, LLC $498,892.95 Accept
TradeGuard LLC 06/12/2025 242 F21 OpCo, LLC $2,182,291.07 Accept
TRAVIS WILLIAMS 05/20/2025 25 F21 OpCo, LLC $41,550.00 Accept
Treasure Coast-JCP Associates, LTD., a 
Florida Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 126 F21 OpCo, LLC $149,294.71 Accept
Tucson Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 125 F21 OpCo, LLC $60,616.55 Accept
TWO BOYS DESIGNS INC 06/02/2025 113 F21 OpCo, LLC $128,369.55 Accept
TXU Energy Retail Company LLC 05/29/2025 99 F21 OpCo, LLC $21,696.48 Accept
Tyler Mall Limited Partnership 06/16/2025 389 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
Uline 06/16/2025 309 F21 OpCo, LLC $13,245.50 Accept
Understated Leather Ltd 06/16/2025 350 F21 OpCo, LLC $1.00 Accept
UNIVERSAL AUTOMATION & MECHANICAL 05/20/2025 21 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,492.00 Accept
UNIVERSAL ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSULTING 05/21/2025 57 F21 OpCo, LLC $379,123.82 Accept
University Park Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/02/2025 122 F21 OpCo, LLC $126,892.85 Accept
University Place SPE L.L.C. 06/12/2025 254 F21 OpCo, LLC $160,978.22 Accept
USAOPOLY INC 05/20/2025 42 F21 OpCo, LLC $37,161.00 Accept
V & E ACCESSORIES INC 06/12/2025 91 F21 OpCo, LLC $547,439.51 Accept
Valerie Escobar 05/21/2025 50 F21 OpCo, LLC $200.00 Accept
Valley Plaza Mall, LP 06/16/2025 394 F21 OpCo, LLC $667,348.90 Accept
Visalia Mall, L.P. 06/16/2025 390 F21 OpCo, LLC $404,396.77 Accept
Vivianne Nguyen 05/20/2025 29 F21 OpCo, LLC $7.54 Accept
VNO 435 Seventh LLC 06/16/2025 368 F21 OpCo, LLC $95,094.93 Accept
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Exhibit A-4
Class 6 Ballot Detail

General Unsecured Claims

Creditor Name
Date 

Received
Ballot 

No. Debtor Name Voting Amount Vote
Walt Whitman Mall LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/02/2025 121 F21 OpCo, LLC $170,367.82 Accept
WATERFORD TAX COLLECTOR 05/20/2025 20 F21 OpCo, LLC $3,195.82 Accept
WEIHAI LONGYI IMPORT AND EXPORT 
CO.,LTD 06/12/2025 244 F21 OpCo, LLC $736,541.30 Accept
Well Gallant Limited 06/10/2025 226 F21 OpCo, LLC $488,613.75 Accept
Wenzhou Datura Accessories Import and 
Export Co. Ltd 06/12/2025 241 F21 OpCo, LLC $1,505,726.27 Accept
Wenzhou Hongshen International Trade Co 06/13/2025 274 F21 OpCo, LLC $22,357.66 Accept
Westchester Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/02/2025 120 F21 OpCo, LLC $278,951.82 Accept
Westroads Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 392 F21 OpCo, LLC $365,330.78 Accept
Willowbrook Mall (TX), LLC 06/16/2025 391 F21 OpCo, LLC $677,196.28 Accept
Willowbrook Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 393 F21 OpCo, LLC $712,488.38 Accept
Woodburn Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/02/2025 119 F21 OpCo, LLC $78,502.30 Accept
Woodfield Mall LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/02/2025 118 F21 OpCo, LLC $287,749.94 Accept
Woodland Hills Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/02/2025 117 F21 OpCo, LLC $276,979.66 Accept
WTM Stockton, LLC 06/12/2025 260 F21 OpCo, LLC $448,773.88 Accept
YVO PEOPLE, INC 05/20/2025 31 F21 OpCo, LLC $23,232.00 Reject
Zenaida Senning 05/19/2025 11 F21 OpCo, LLC $99.91 Accept
ZHEJIANG YIHENG TEXTILE TECHNOLOGY 
CO LTD 06/16/2025 397 F21 OpCo, LLC $185,880.28 Accept
Zhejiang Yodu Imp. Exp. Co., Ltd. 06/13/2025 271 F21 OpCo, LLC $662,243.39 Accept
Ziff Davis, LLC 05/27/2025 87 F21 OpCo, LLC $67,568.54 Accept
ZILI INC 05/20/2025 47 F21 OpCo, LLC $4,475.98 Accept
Zoe Jeffries 06/02/2025 124 F21 OpCo, LLC $100.00 Accept

TOTAL: Accept
Reject

$214,307,244.4
$19,736,954.11

365
7
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Exhibit B
Ballots Excluded From Tabulation

Creditor Name
Date 

Received
Ballot 

No. Voting Amount Vote Class
Reason Not 
Tabulated

Dunbar Security Products, Inc. 05/20/2025 22 $32.12 Abstain 6 General Unsecured Claims Abstained
FASHION ACCENTS 05/20/2025 18 $44,414.68 Abstain 6 General Unsecured Claims Abstained
Laura Geucherian 05/20/2025 30 $50.00 Abstain 6 General Unsecured Claims Abstained
PPF RTL Atlantic Town Center, LLC 05/30/2025 105 $149,702.95 Abstain 6 General Unsecured Claims Abstained
Richard Horn 05/29/2025 103 $2,072.23 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Not Signed
Sydney Heinrich 05/20/2025 43 $190.00 Abstain 6 General Unsecured Claims Abstained
The H. D. Lee Company 05/22/2025 69 $33,184.27 Abstain 6 General Unsecured Claims Abstained
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Exhibit C
Opt-In Summary

Creditor Name
Date 

Received
Ballot 

No. Voting Amount Vote Class
Opt Into Third-
Party Releases

1540 Broadway LLC 06/16/2025 369 $1,023,777.56 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
adMarketplace, Inc. 06/13/2025 273 $460,728.12 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Alderwood Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 311 $535,078.53 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Allen Premium Outlets, L.P., a Texas limited 
partnership 06/04/2025 211 $264,564.81 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Altamonte Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 313 $820,273.98 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Apache Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 314 $127,791.66 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Ariane Grant 05/23/2025 81 $15,150.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Arizona Mills Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 209 $147,433.44 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
ARTEMIS VINTAGE 05/21/2025 78 $2,830.20 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Arundel Mills Limited Partnership, a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/04/2025 208 $230,101.22 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Augusta Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 316 $358,060.82 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Avenues Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 206 $144,782.77 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Battlefield Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 207 $121,794.93 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Baybrook Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 315 $841,331.63 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Beachwood Place Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 318 $229,514.41 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Bellwether Properties of Massachusetts, 
Limited Partnership, a Massachusetts Limited 
Partnership 06/04/2025 205 $351,714.81 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Bellwether Properties of South Carolina, 
Limited Partnership, a South Carolina Limited 
Partnership 06/04/2025 204 $291,243.68 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
BLUE BLUSH CLOTHING INC 05/27/2025 49 $117,497.85 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Boise Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 317 $296,376.96 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Braintree Property Associates, Limited 
Partnership, a Massachusetts Limited 
Partnership 06/04/2025 203 $395,989.63 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
CAB (Creditors Adjustment Bureau) As 
Assignee 06/10/2025 227 $87,392,422.71 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Carolina Place L.L.C. 06/16/2025 319 $588,659.58 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Castleton Square, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 202 $315,475.55 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Champaign Market Place L.L.C. 06/16/2025 320 $60,240.59 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Charmaine Lastra 06/12/2025 255 $45.16 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Chelsea Pocono Finance, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/04/2025 201 $48,149.43 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Chicago Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/04/2025 200 $199,488.85 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Christiana Mall LLC 06/16/2025 321 $631,428.05 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Clackamas Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 322 $720,478.23 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Coastland Center, LLC 06/16/2025 323 $372,627.70 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Cocolove Apparel Inc 06/13/2025 298 $56,928.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Colorado Mills Mall Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/04/2025 199 $259,156.80 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Columbia Mall Partnership, a Delaware 
General Partnership 06/04/2025 198 $158,564.25 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Coronado Center L.L.C. 06/16/2025 354 $747,407.52 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
CRS DENIM GARMENTS EGYPT S A E 06/16/2025 307 $611,794.87 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
CS Hudson LLC 05/28/2025 95 $408,990.07 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Cumberland Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 324 $468,688.71 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
DeepSeas, LLC 05/20/2025 26 $44,062.02 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Deerbrook Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 325 $477,241.44 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Del Amo Fashion Center Operating Company, 
L.L.C., a Delaware Limited Liability Company 06/04/2025 197 $706,974.64 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Denae Wilson 05/20/2025 15 $700.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Denver Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/04/2025 196 $104,736.14 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
DETOUR APPAREL INC 05/22/2025 64 $416,410.08 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Dover Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability 
Company 06/04/2025 195 $19,711.47 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
ELLEN CLOTHING 05/21/2025 53 $167,997.40 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Emerald Square Mall Realty Holding, LLC 06/16/2025 362 $1.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
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Emily Palczynski 05/22/2025 66 $100.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Empire Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability 
Company 06/04/2025 194 $44,438.28 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Evelyn Villalobos 05/19/2025 1 $232.25 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
EVERSHINE CREATIONS INC 06/11/2025 231 $279,029.61 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Fairlane Town Center Realty Holding LLC 06/05/2025 215 $118,667.81 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Fashion Centre Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 193 $289,822.68 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Fashion Place, LLC 06/16/2025 326 $393,305.65 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Fashion Show Mall LLC 06/16/2025 329 $1,825,089.90 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Fashion Valley Mall LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/04/2025 192 $467,294.70 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
First Colony Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 327 $322,574.98 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Florida Keys Factory Shops Limited 
Partnership, an Illinois Limited Partnership 06/04/2025 191 $207,572.93 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Florida Mall Associates, LTD., a Florida 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 190 $812,743.63 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Fox River Shopping Center, LLC 06/16/2025 328 $116,337.36 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
FREIGHTPOP INC 05/23/2025 79 $47,460.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
FRONTIER FASHION INC 05/23/2025 80 $5,338.08 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Galleria at Wolfchase, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 189 $196,749.79 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Gernai Hunter 05/28/2025 97 $1,500.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
GGP Meadows Mall, L.L.C. 06/16/2025 331 $319,063.63 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
GGP Northridge Fashion Center, LP 06/16/2025 332 $729,619.41 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
GGP Staten Island Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 334 $354,096.30 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
GGP-Four Seasons, LP 06/16/2025 333 $275,861.49 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
GGP-Natick West L.L.C. 06/16/2025 335 $350,722.73 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
GGP-Tucson Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 336 $378,364.37 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Gilroy Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 188 $88,460.12 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Governors Square Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 338 $103,850.94 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Grapevine Mills Mall Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 187 $465,556.96 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Greenwood Park Mall, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 186 $303,046.62 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Grove City Factory Shops Limited Partnership, 
a Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 185 $173,670.31 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
HG Galleria, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability 
Company 06/03/2025 184 $474,901.13 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
HONGKONG YEEYEUNG TRADING LIMITED 06/12/2025 268 $409,266.65 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Hulen Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 337 $324,592.12 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
ILLUMA FASHION INC 06/12/2025 251 $13,549.40 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Jaliesa Johnson 05/19/2025 4 $1,500.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
JG Elizabeth II, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 183 $423,474.82 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Johnson City Mall LLC 06/12/2025 256 $104,745.55 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Jordan Creek Town Center, LLC 06/16/2025 339 $450,796.84 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Joseph Manning 06/02/2025 123 $210.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Kenwood Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 340 $129,492.42 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Kimia Delafraz 05/19/2025 6 $861.35 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
King of Prussia Associates, a Pennsylvania 
General Partnership 06/03/2025 182 $505,772.44 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
KISOO K TRADING CO., LTD. 06/12/2025 270 $10,270,912.11 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
KOREA SHES LINE CO LTD 06/10/2025 229 $36,501.36 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
La Cantera Retail Limited Partnership 06/16/2025 341 $933,511.07 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Las Americas Premium Outlets, LLC, a 
Delaware Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 181 $251,453.69 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Las Vegas North Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 180 $557,874.40 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Lehigh Valley Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 179 $191,737.87 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
LIFU ENTERPRISES CORP 06/12/2025 92 $208,970.22 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Lincoln Plaza Associates, a Pennsylvania 
Limited Partnership, a General Partner 06/03/2025 178 $131,228.42 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Liu Sun Enterprises, Inc. 06/11/2025 235 $414,151.47 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
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Livermore Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 177 $158,080.96 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
LONG HILL FIRE DISTRICT 05/20/2025 27 $1,421.73 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Lucky Dragon Enterprise Group Inc. 06/16/2025 13 $1,544,390.93 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Lynnhaven Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 343 $575,049.47 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
M.S. Management Associates, Inc., as
Managing Agent for Pheasant Lane Realty
Trust 06/03/2025 176 $82,028.29 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Makaila Watson 05/19/2025 3 $1.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Auburn, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 175 $146,497.85 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Briarwood, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company 06/03/2025 174 $84,710.19 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Concord Mills Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 173 $355,232.56 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Great Lakes, LLC 06/12/2025 258 $72,474.80 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Gurnee Mills, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 172 $296,449.76 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Jefferson Valley, LLC 06/12/2025 257 $96,365.94 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Katy Mills, L.P., a Delaware Limited 
Partnership 06/03/2025 171 $531,978.92 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Miami International, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 170 $125,094.44 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Northshore, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 169 $215,887.29 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Potomac Mills, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 168 $471,941.54 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Rockingham, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 167 $416,495.04 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall at Smith Haven, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 166 $173,896.22 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall of Georgia, L.L.C., a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 165 $390,785.18 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mall of Louisiana, LLC 06/16/2025 344 $402,905.64 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
MARIA VILLEGAS 05/21/2025 55 $0.30 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
MARIA VILLEGAS 05/21/2025 56 $19.79 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
MASON INVESTIGATIVE GROUP INC 05/23/2025 77 $430.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mayfair Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 345 $374,211.50 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mayflower Cape Cod, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 164 $173,328.03 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mayflower Square One, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 163 $37,336.45 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Meadowood Mall Spe, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 162 $274,028.42 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Mercedes Premium Outlets, L.P., a Texas 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 161 $268,494.94 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Michelle Bell 06/12/2025 246 $144.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Milpitas Mills Limited Partnership, a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 160 $487,645.31 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
MNH Mall L.L.C., a New Hampshire Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 159 $77,466.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
MSM Property L.L.C. 06/16/2025 347 $83,000.77 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
MUSE APPAREL INC 05/20/2025 37 $101,522.37 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Nagarro Inc. 06/11/2025 232 $44,072.52 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
NESCTC SECURITY AGENCY LLC 06/13/2025 293 $134,713.11 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Newport Centre, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 158 $323,753.19 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Norfolk Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 157 $175,775.23 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
North Star Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 348 $1,170,985.04 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Northbrook Court Newco LLC 06/16/2025 349 $38,666.23 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Nyesha Zomalt 05/20/2025 34 $30.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Oakwood Shopping Center, LLC 06/16/2025 356 $345,220.27 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Oglethorpe Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 357 $83,732.45 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Onni Burbank Town Center LLC 06/05/2025 217 $12,327.94 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
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Ontario Mills Limited Partnership, a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 156 $765,120.53 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Opry Mills Mall Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 155 $341,237.02 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Orange City Mills Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 154 $270,081.89 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Orland, L.P., an Illinois Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 153 $211,179.42 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Orlando Outlet Owner LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 152 $46,555.45 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Orlando Vineland PO, L.P., a Florida Limited 
Partnership 06/03/2025 151 $479,592.69 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Park City Center LLC 06/16/2025 358 $336,526.40 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Park Meadows Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 359 $915,164.03 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Parks at Arlington, LLC 06/16/2025 361 $678,674.07 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
PAUL IGODAN 05/29/2025 102 $1.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Peachtree Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 360 $116,337.36 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Pembroke Lakes Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 363 $484,351.52 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Penn Square Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 150 $326,538.04 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Perimeter Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 372 $11,472.28 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
PFP Columbus II, LLC 06/12/2025 261 $20,968.61 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Philadelphia Premium Outlets, LLC, a 
Delaware Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 148 $114,901.26 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Pier Park, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability 
Company 06/03/2025 147 $78,285.92 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Pierre Bossier Mall Realty Holding LLC 06/05/2025 214 $20,771.42 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Plaza Carolina Mall, L.P., a Delaware Limited 
Partnership 06/03/2025 149 $528,025.53 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Plaza del Caribe, S.E. 06/16/2025 366 $3,874.53 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Plaza las Americas, Inc. 06/16/2025 367 $22,463.74 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
PPF RTL Atlantic Town Center, LLC 05/30/2025 105 $149,702.95 Abstain 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Premium Outlet Partners, L.P., a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 146 $1,024,930.31 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Primestor Development, Inc. 06/16/2025 374 $16,631.21 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
QINGDAO CAMELLIA JEWELRY CO LTD 06/10/2025 230 $250,207.66 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Quaker Bridge Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 145 $417,841.55 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
RADIX FIRE PROTECTION, INC. 05/21/2025 58 $750.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Rancho Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 371 $396,652.19 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Regentex Apparel Limited 05/22/2025 61 $279,273.63 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Retail Services WIS Corporation 05/29/2025 101 $238,776.67 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Rexel USA, Inc. d/b/a Capitol Light 06/16/2025 365 $558,223.51 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Riverchase Land Acquisition, LLC 06/16/2025 373 $409,280.27 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
RIVERSIDE PUBLIC UTILITIES, CA 05/20/2025 32 $20,613.60 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Robinson Mall Realty Holding LLC 06/05/2025 213 $81,349.87 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Rockaway Center Associates, a New Jersey 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 144 $135,232.47 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
RPI Carlsbad, L.P. 06/16/2025 375 $77,146.18 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
RSE Independence, LLC 06/16/2025 379 $79,792.14 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Ruby Munjal 06/16/2025 400 $5.21 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Saint Louis Galleria L.L.C. 06/16/2025 376 $285,376.25 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Satique Hodges 05/20/2025 24 $1.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
SDQ Fee, LLC 06/12/2025 259 $11,111.76 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Seoyoung Industry Co., Ltd 05/29/2025 100 $1,499,240.81 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
SHAOXING LANKOU TRADING CO.,LTD. 06/12/2025 267 $4,881,924.77 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Shawn and Elliot dba Sesi Jewelry USA 05/25/2025 83 $206,281.55 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Shopping Center Associates, a New York 
General Partnership 06/03/2025 143 $496,632.85 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Shops at Mission Viejo, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company, Doing Business in 
California as Shops at MV, LLC 06/03/2025 141 $156,801.04 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Simon Financing Partnership, L.P., a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 140 $70,917.33 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Simon Property Group Texas, L.P., a Texas 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 142 $1,341,958.86 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
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Simon Property Group, Inc., a Delaware 
Corporation 06/03/2025 138 $45,769.20 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Simon Property Group, L.P., a Delaware 
Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 139 $130,824.32 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
SnogenGreen Co., Ltd. 06/03/2025 129 $3,349,287.40 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
SOLUCORE, LLC 05/20/2025 28 $92,063.95 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
South Hills Village Associates, L.P., a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 137 $104,489.34 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Southdale Center, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/03/2025 136 $144,383.59 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Southland Mall, L.P. 06/16/2025 377 $110,787.52 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Southpoint Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 380 $677,273.11 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Southwest Plaza L.L.C. 06/16/2025 382 $81,823.29 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
SPARC Group Holdings LLC 06/12/2025 252 $5,130,370.78 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
SPG Houston Holdings, L.P., a Texas Limited 
Partnership 06/03/2025 135 $210,437.89 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Spokane Mall L.L.C 06/16/2025 381 $329,490.95 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Stoneridge Properties LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company, Doing Business in 
California as Stoneridge Associates, LLC 06/03/2025 134 $203,536.56 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Stonestown Shopping Center, L.P. 06/16/2025 383 $315,805.55 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Storm Apparel Limited 05/26/2025 85 $161,876.33 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Sugarloaf Mills Limited Partnership, a 
Delaware Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 133 $251,450.69 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Sunrise Mills MLP Limited Partnership, a 
District of Columbia Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 132 $479,805.30 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Tacoma Mall Partnership, a Delaware General 
Partnership 06/03/2025 131 $170,218.42 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Tampa Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 130 $257,562.09 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Temecula Towne Center Associates, LLC 06/16/2025 384 $576,778.41 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
The Mall in Columbia LLC 06/16/2025 385 $350,720.94 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
The Retail Property Trust, a Massachusetts 
Business Trust 06/03/2025 128 $1,212,301.23 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
The Town Center at Boca Raton Trust, a New 
York Trust 06/03/2025 127 $198,686.10 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
The Woodlands Mall Associates, LLC 06/16/2025 386 $3,724.65 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Town East Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 387 $127,681.84 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Towson TC, LLC 06/16/2025 388 $498,892.95 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Treasure Coast-JCP Associates, LTD., a 
Florida Limited Partnership 06/03/2025 126 $149,294.71 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Tucson Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/03/2025 125 $60,616.55 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
TWO BOYS DESIGNS INC 06/02/2025 113 $128,369.55 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Tyler Mall Limited Partnership 06/16/2025 389 $1.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
UNIVERSAL AUTOMATION & MECHANICAL 05/20/2025 21 $1,492.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
University Park Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/02/2025 122 $126,892.85 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
V & E ACCESSORIES INC 06/12/2025 91 $547,439.51 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Valerie Escobar 05/21/2025 50 $200.00 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Valley Plaza Mall, LP 06/16/2025 394 $667,348.90 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Visalia Mall, L.P. 06/16/2025 390 $404,396.77 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Vivianne Nguyen 05/20/2025 29 $7.54 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
VNO 435 Seventh LLC 06/16/2025 368 $95,094.93 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Walt Whitman Mall LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/02/2025 121 $170,367.82 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
WEIHAI LONGYI IMPORT AND EXPORT 
CO.,LTD 06/12/2025 244 $736,541.30 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Well Gallant Limited 06/10/2025 226 $488,613.75 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Westchester Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/02/2025 120 $278,951.82 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Westroads Mall L.L.C. 06/16/2025 392 $365,330.78 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Willowbrook Mall (TX), LLC 06/16/2025 391 $677,196.28 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Willowbrook Mall, LLC 06/16/2025 393 $712,488.38 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Woodburn Premium Outlets, LLC, a Delaware 
Limited Liability Company 06/02/2025 119 $78,502.30 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
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Exhibit C
Opt-In Summary

Creditor Name
Date 

Received
Ballot 

No. Voting Amount Vote Class
Opt Into Third-
Party Releases

Woodfield Mall LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/02/2025 118 $287,749.94 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Woodland Hills Mall, LLC, a Delaware Limited 
Liability Company 06/02/2025 117 $276,979.66 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
WTM Stockton, LLC 06/12/2025 260 $448,773.88 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
Ziff Davis, LLC 05/27/2025 87 $67,568.54 Accept 6 General Unsecured Claims Yes
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